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Sovereign Review Team Roster 
 

Taylor Aalvik  
Cowlitz Tribal Staff Designee 
Director, Natural Resources Department 
Cowlitz Indian Tribe 
P.O. Box 2547, 1055 9th Ave, Suite C 
Longview, WA 98632 
taalvik@cowlitz.org 
360.577.8140 

Alternate: Shannon E. Wills 
Asst. Director, Natural Resources Dept. 
biologist@cowlitz.org 
360.575.3317 

Scott Aikin 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
Deputy Regional Director, Trust Services 
NW Regional Office 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
911 NE 11th Ave 
Portland, OR 97232 
Scott.Aikin@bia.gov 
503.231.6702 

Alternate: Robert Dach 
Hydropower Program Manager 
Robert.Dach@bia.gov 

Witt Anderson 
USACE 
U.S. Entity Coordinator, Columbia River Treaty  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineer, NWD 
P.O. Box 2870 
Portland, OR 97208-2870 
g.witt.anderson@usace.army.mil 
503.808.3730 

Alternate: Jim Barton 
Co-Chair, Columbia River Treaty Operating Committee 
James.D.Barton@usace.army.mil 
503.808.3939 

Mark Bagdovitz 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Columbia River Basin Coordinator  
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
ATTN: Fisheries Resources 
911 NE 11th Avenue  
Portland, OR 97232  
mark_bagdovitz@fws.gov 
503.736.4711 

Alternate:  

Debbie Bird 
National Park Service 
debbie_bird@nps.gov 
509-633-9441 x111 

Alternate:  

Joan Dukes 
State of Oregon 
State Representative  
NW Power and Conservation Council 
1642 Franklin Street 
Astoria, OR  97103 
jdukes@nwcouncil.org  
503.325.2006 
503.730.2594 cell 

Alternate:  

Lief Horwitz  
U.S. Geological Survey 
Science Program Officer 
909 1st Ave, 8th Floor 
Seattle, WA 98104 
lief_horwitz@usgs.gov 
206.220.4616 

Alternate:  

Tom Karier 
State of Washington 
State Representative  
NW Power and Conservation Council 
N. 501 Riverpoint Blvd, Suite 425 
Spokane, WA 99202" 
tkarier@nwcouncil.org 
509.359.2470 

Alternate: Keith Phillips 
keith.phillips@gov.wa.gov 
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Brian Lipscomb 
CSKT Tribal Staff Designee 
Director, Department of Energy 
Conf. Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation  
P.O. Box 278 
Pablo, MT  59855 
brianl@cskt.org 
406.274.0998 

Alternate: Joe Hovenkotter 
Tribal Attorney 
joeh@cskt.org 
406.542.1300 

Paul Lumley 
CRITFC Tribal Staff Designee 
Executive Director 
Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission 
729 NE Oregon Street, Suite 200 
Portland, OR 97232 
plumley@critfc.org 
503.238.0667 

Alternate: Jim Heffernan 
Policy Analyst-Columbia River Treaty 
hefj@critfc.org 
503.731.1303 

Pat McGrane 
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation 
Bureau of Reclamation 
Pacific Northwest Regional Office  
1150 North Curtis Road, Suite 100 
Boise, Idaho 83706-1234 
pmcgrane@usbr.gov 
208.378.5215 

Alternate: Lori Postlethwait 
lpostlethwait@usbr.gov

Bruce Measure  
State of Montana 
Chair  
NW Power and Conservation Council 
Capitol Station 
1301 Lockey 
Helena, MT 59620-0805    
bmeasure@nwcouncil.org 
406.444.3952 

Alternate: Kerry Berg 
NW Power and Conservation Council 
kberg@nwcouncil.org 

D R Michel 
UCUT Tribal Staff Designee 
Executive Director 
Upper Columbia United Tribes 
25 W Main Street, Suite 434 
Spokane WA 99201 
dr@ucut-nsn.org 
509.838.1057 

Alternate: Keith Kutchins 
Policy Analyst 
keith@ucut-nsn.org
509.209.2411 

Steve Oliver 
Bonneville Power Administration 
U.S. Entity Coordinator, Columbia River Treaty  
Bonneville Power Administration 
P.O. Box 3621 
Portland, OR 97208-3621 
sroliver@bpa.gov 
503.230.4090 

Alternate: Rick Pendergrass 
Co-Chair, Columbia River Treaty Operating Committee 
rpendergrass@bpa.gov 
503.230.7666 

Heather Ray 
USRT Tribal Staff Designee 
Executive Director 
Upper Snake River Tribes Foundation 
950 West Bannock Street Suite 1100 
Boise, ID  83702 
heather.ray@uppersnakerivertribes.org 
208.608.4131 

Alternate: Chad Colter 
Fish and Wildlife Director 
Shoshone Bannock Tribes 
PO Box 306 
Fort Hall, ID 86203 
ccolter@sbtribes.com  
208.251.0894 

Mary Lou Soscia 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Columbia River Coordinator 
US EPA 
805 SW Broadway, #500 
Portland, OR 97205 
soscia.marylou@epa.gov 
503.326.5873 

Alternate: Kris Carre 
Tribal Coordinator 
carre.kristine@epa.gov 
503.326.7024 
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Bruce Suzumoto 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Assistant Regional Administrator- Hydropower 
1201 NE Lloyd Blvd. Suite 1100 
Portland, OR 97232-1274 
bruce.suzumoto@noaa.gov 
503.230.5417 

Alternate: Ritchie Graves 
FCRPS Branch Chief  
ritchie.graves@noaa.gov
503.231.6891 

Linda Ulmer 
U.S. Forest Service/ Bureau of Land Management 
CRB Coordinator 
333 SW First Avenue 
Portland OR 97204 
lulmer@fs.fed.us 
503.808.2929 

Alternate:  

Jim Yost  
State of Idaho 
State Representative  
NW Power and Conservation Council 
450 West State St 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise ID 83720-0062 
jyost@nwcouncil.org  
208.334.6970 

Alternate:  

 

 

SRT Facilitation Team 

Margaret Norton-Arnold 
Facilitator 
Margaret@na-company.com 
206.269.0229 x111 
206.387.1938 cell 

Chris Hoffman 
Facilitator 
chris@na-company.com 
206.269.0229 x115 
206.387.2050 cell 

Fala Frazier 
Administrator 
fala@na-company.com 
206.269.0229 x110 
206.406.3774 cell 
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